MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 7(A)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

(Second Reading: 9-1-22) **DATE:**

June 1, 2022

Geri Bonzon-Keenan FROM:

County Attorney

Ordinance relating to the Miami-**SUBJECT:**

> Dade County Interfaith Advisory Board; creating section 2-227 of the Code; establishing the Interfaith Advisory Board

Trust Fund

The accompanying ordinance was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz.

> Geri Bonzon-Keenan County Attorney

GBK/smm



Date: September 1, 2022

To: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Daniella Levine Cava Mayor Cava Mayor Cava

The implementation of this ordinance creating the trust fund will not have a fiscal impact to Miami-Dade County.

Fiscal Impact Statement for Ordinance Relating to the Interfaith Advisory Board Trust Fund

Edward Marquez

Subject:

Chief Financial Officer



Date: September 1, 2022

To: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Daniella Levine Cava anulla Levine Cava

Mayor

Subject: Social Equity Statement for Ordinance Relating to the Interfaith Advisory Board Trust Fund

A social benefit or burden cannot be determined at this time, with the implementation of this ordinance creating the Interfaith Advisory Board Trust Fund.

Edward Marquez Chief Financial Officer



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

ТО:	Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	September 1, 2022		
FROM:	Bonzon-Keenan County Attorney	SUBJECT:	Agenda Item No. 7(A)		
Ple	ease note any items checked.				
	"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if ra	aised			
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing					
	4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public hearing				
	Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget				
	Budget required				
	Statement of fiscal impact required				
	Statement of social equity required				
	Ordinance creating a new board requires de report for public hearing	tailed County	y Mayor's		
	No committee review				
	Applicable legislation requires more than a present, 2/3 membership, 3/5's 7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2)) to ap	, unanimou e), CDM , or CDMP 9	rs, CDMP P 2/3 vote		
	Current information regarding funding sour	rce, index cod	le and available		

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

Approved	<u> Mayor</u>	Agenda Item No. 7(A)
Veto		9-1-22
Override		
0	RDINANCE NO.	

ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE **MIAMI-DADE** COUNTY INTERFAITH ADVISORY BOARD; CREATING SECTION 2-227 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; ESTABLISHING THE INTERFAITH ADVISORY BOARD **TRUST** FUND; **PROVIDING** SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE CODE, AND AN **EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2020, this Board adopted Ordinance No. 20-33, codified at sections 2-221 through 2-226 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida, creating the Miami-Dade County Interfaith Advisory Board (IAB) and setting forth its powers and duties; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the IAB is to encourage greater understanding, respect, and cooperation among diverse faith-based, religious, and spiritual groups, institutions, and people in Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, the IAB currently does not have the ability to accept donations; and

WHEREAS, the ability to accept donations and other funding would give IAB access to resources that would allow IAB to further its work as well as expand its footprint and better fulfill its purpose,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Section 2-227 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida is hereby created to read as follows:

Agenda Item No. 7(A) Page 2

Sec. 2-227. Financial Support for the Interfaith Advisory Board

There is hereby created the Miami-Dade County Interfaith Advisory

Board Trust Fund for the public purposes provided for in this article. The County Mayor or County Mayor's designee is hereby authorized and

directed to establish the Miami-Dade County Interfaith Advisory Board Trust Fund (hereinafter referred to as "Trust Fund") in which will be

placed all donations, contributions and funds received by the IAB. All

monies in the Trust Fund shall be disbursed in accordance with the

provisions of this article. The funds placed into the Trust Fund shall be used only to fund conferences, projects, activities, and special events

which further the purposes of the IAB.

Section 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance is

held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 3. It is the intention of the Board of County Commissioners, and it is hereby

ordained that the provisions of this ordinance, including any sunset provision, shall become and

be made a part of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida. The sections of this ordinance may

be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intention, and the word "ordinance" may be

changed to "section," "article," or other appropriate word.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of

GKS For GBK

enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override

by this Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:

Approved by County Attorney as

to form and legal sufficiency:

Prepared by:

Shannon D. Summerset-Williams

Prime Sponsor: Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz

6